MINUTES

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
53rd LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

JOINT SUBCOMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS & CULTURAL EDUCATION

Call to Order: By REP. ED GRADY, Chair, on January 11, 1993, at
8:00 A.M.

ROLL CALIL

Members Present:
Rep. Ed Grady, Chair (R)
Sen. Eve Franklin, Vice Chair (D)
Sen. Gary Aklestad (R)
Sen. Tom Beck (R)
Rep. Red Menahan (D)
Rep. Linda Nelson (D)

Members Excused: NONE
Members Absent: SEN. J.D. LYNCH

Staff Present: Sandra Whitney, Legislative Fiscal Analyst
Mary LaFond, Office of Budget & Program Planning
Judy Murphy, Committee Secretary

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and
discussion are paraphrased and condensed.

Committee Business Summary:
Hearing: MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL

Executive Action: MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL

HEARING ON MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL
Tape No. 1:A

Arlynn Fishbaugh, Executive Director of the Montana Arts Council
(MAC), presented a profile of the agency. The MAC was
established in recognition of the increasing importance of the
arts in the lives of the citizens of Montana, of the need to
provide opportunity for our young people to participate in the
arts and contribute to the great cultural heritage of our state
and nation; and of the growing significance of the arts as an
element which makes living and vacationing in Montana desirable
to the people of other states.

The difference between the Arts Council and the Cultural Trust is
the Arts Council is a state agency and the Cultural Trust is
money derived from interest on the coal tax.

930111JI.HM1



HOUSE INSTITUTIONS & CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 11, 1993
Page 2 of 6

The MAC has several programs, such as; Artist in the Schools and
Communities, Governor'’s Arts Awards, The First Book Award,
Montana Folklife Program, Grant Fellowships and Technical
Assistance.

The general fund appropriations to the MAC for the past five
years, 1987 to 1991, were $613,000. There was a 400% return on
this investment for the state through the federal monies
available to the Arts Council and art organizations throughout
the state.

The grantee’s projects for FY 1991 and FY 1992 from Arts Council
Grants and the 1990-1991 biennium from the Cultural Trust, were
$10,000,000.00 worth of arts projects. These projects reached an
audience of 3.75 million people during the two-year period.

Between 1987-1991, combining the state, federal and regional
dollars that came into arts organizations and the MAC, there was
an investment of $7,700,000.00 in our state. These funds
supported activities which reached approximately 11 million
people in the five-year period.

Sharon LaBonty, Rural Arts Steering Committee (RASC) Member, is
also a member of the Fort Peck Fine Arts Council. This committee
has written grants which enabled the arts to be taken to the
rural communities of Montana.

The RASC has also received a National Endowment of the Arts grant
of $50,000.00 for three years which has allowed them to hire
professional staff. RASC has been established as a national
model for rural arts agencies.

Arts in Montana is promoted in the state’s tourism handouts.

Larry Williams, Montana Arts Council Chairperson, is
Superintendent of Schools in Great Falls and is also an art
educator. He supports the Artists in the Schools progran.

The Artists in the Schools program works with individual artists,
the office of public instruction, MAC, numerous art organizations
and connects all of these with school teachers and students. The
program also connects students with the artists.

James Haughey, Montana Arts Council Member, artist, legislator
and lawyer, sponsored SB 12, in 1967 and helped to get the bill
passed which established the MAC as a state agency.

"Montana Arts Council Issues FY 94-95 Biennium" was distributed.
To amend information in the LFA Budget D-1, the agency receives
no federal funds from the National Education Association; only
from the National Endowment for the Arts. The information
provided on page D-2 which references Artists in the Schools
(AIS) program grants, should instead refer to local community
grants, not AIS. EXHIBIT 1

930111JI.HM1



HOUSE INSTITUTIONS & CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 11, 1993
Page 3 of 6

In prior years, the Arts Council was authorized .47 FTE instead
of.5 FTE. This error was stated under Agency Budgetary Issues
Not Yet Addressed in EXHIBIT 1.

Vacancy Restoration - Position #14, executive secretary to the
Council and the Director (.5 FTE), is essential to the agency.
A temporary secretary was hired beginning December 8, and the
position was advertised beginning December 27, with an
application deadline of January 8.

MAC requests that federal funds continue to be authorized as
continuing appropriations, as have been authorized in the past.

MAC equipment needs are for a large screen monitor for in-house
publications and graphic design work, and an upgrade to an IBM
486 computer.

The budget modifications are for the Montana Folklife Program and
Rural Arts Specialist. General funds are not required for either
program. EXHIBIT 2

The general fund funds a portion of Personal Services and
Operational Expenses for the agency. The general fund’s share of
this should be an additional $11,691. Restoration of $11,691 is
requested in order to allow the agency to continue funding
programs such as underwriting arts presenters per year, or 23
Artists-in-Schools/Communities residencies, or eight grants to
organizations.

Carleen Layne, Accountant, Deputy Director of the Montana Arts
Council, said the costs in the agency budget at current level for
FY 92-94 have increased 13%. The agency is expecting an increase
in federal monies. The funding the LFA has recommended increases
the state special revenue from the cultural trust money. Part of
the increase in special funds being received is from the Artists
in the Schools program. They have also increased community match
money. There is a 12.4% increase for FY 92-95 but no increases
are from the general fund.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL
Tape No. 1:A

Ms. Whitney, Legislative Fiscal Analyst, explained in the MAC’s
budget there was a .5 FTE, Administrative Assistant, that was
excluded by the Swysgood amendment because the portion was
vacant. This position is $14,545 in FY 1994 and $14,558 in FY
1995 half of which comes from the general fund.

Mary LaFond, Office of Budget Program and Planning, stated the
figures on Exhibit 2 current level differences, GRANTS, have been
corrected from $9,138 to $7,111 in the executive FY 1994 column

930111JI.HM1



HOUSE INSTITUTIONS & CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 11, 1993
Page 4 of 6

and from $8,195 to $7,061 in the LFA FY 1995 column. The proper
funding mix and grants mix have been implemented. That is a
reduction in general funds and grants.

Motion/Vote: REP. RED MENAHAN made a motion to accept the
current level LFA base for 1994-1995. The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Questions, Responses, and Discussion:

Documentation was presented, EXHIBIT 3, which showed a temporary
secretary had been hired through Personnel Plus to £fill the .5
secretarial position.

SEN. TOM BECK said this position was kept vacant for vacancy
savings to fulfill the severance pay of the former director and
the former secretary.

Ms. Fishbaugh stated she did not fill the position since she was
trying to save money for the agency.

Mr. Williams also stated that the agency was not to f£ill the
position due to budgetary reasons because supplements were not
available.

Mr. Williams defended the costs of the search and moving expenses
to £fill the director’s position.

SEN. EVE FRANKLIN supported the position that due to the fact the
agency is small, she feels this position is necessary in order
for the agency to function.

CHAIRMAN GRADY suggested that perhaps some of the bed tax or
other money could be diverted so the general fund money would not

have to be spent.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN made a motion to restore the .5
secretary position. The motion CARRIED 5 to 2 with CHAIRMAN
GRADY and SEN. AKLESTAD Voting nay.

Motion/Vote: SEN. BECK made a motion to take the executive base -
take money out of the LFA base for Local Community Grants. The
motion CARRIED 5 to 2 with REP. MENAHAN and SEN. FRANKLIN voting
nay.

Motion/Vote: SEN. FRANKLIN made a motion to accept the executive
base for other grants. The motion FAILED 2 to 5, with SEN.
FRANKLIN and REP. MENAHAN voting aye.

Motion/Vote: SEN. BECK made a motion to accept the two budget
modifications. The Montana Folklife Program has 1.0 FTE and
cultural and aesthetic grant funds. The Rural Arts Specialist has
1.0 FTE and cultural and aesthetic grant funds. There are no
general funds included. EXHIBIT 2 The motion CARRIED 5 to 2

930111JI.HM1



HOUSE INSTITUTIONS & CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 11, 1993
Page 5 of 6

with CHAIRMAN GRADY and SEN. AKLESTAD voting nay.

Ms. Whitney, said when an equipment budget is approved, the
legislature is approving the dollar amount to be spent on
equipment. The agency decides what equipment to purchase and
must stay within the budget.

REP. LINDA NELSON asked why the Arts Council is so large?

Mr. Williams informed the committee there are 15 members on the
council.

Mr. Haughey said the council started with 25 members. The
council was interested in getting representation from around the
state. They took into consideration different communities, size
of communities and occupations. It would take a statute change
to reduce the number of members.

Motion: SEN. FRANKLIN made a motion to change the .47 FTE to .5
FTE. The cost of moving the position to a .5 FTE would increase
from $677.00 in FY 1994 to $680.00 in FY 1995.

Ms. Whitney pointed out there are two .5 FTE positions that have
insurance. If the .47 FTE is made a .5 FTE the agency will be
short one insurance.

SEN. AKLESTAD indicated that we not pay insurance to the .47 FTE.
Ms. Layne explained that the .47 FTE position came about by an
error within the MAC budget. They have been paying insurance on
this position. The insurance money will come out of federal
money, but it will reduce the agency’s grants.

Vote: The motion FAILED 2 to 5 with SEN. FRANKLIN and REP.
MENAHAN voting aye.

A motion was made to adjourn.

930111JI.HM1



HOUSE INSTITUTIONS & CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 11, 1993
Page 6 of 6
ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment: 10:20am

: %55 D GRADY, Chair

EG/jm

930111JI.HM1



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

INSTITUTIONS /CULTIRAIL EDU SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL

DATE = =2

NAME

SEN. GARY AXLESTAD

PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED

SEN. TOM BECK v

SEN. EVE FRANKLIN, VICE CHAIRMAN /

SEN. J.D. LYNCH / /
REP. RED MENAHAN v/

REP. LINDA NELSON J/

REP. ED GRADY, CHAIRMAN i




EXH!B!TWZ

e e
DATE /= /- 7555

MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL
ISSUES—94-95 BIENNIUM

Points of Information
To amend information in the LFA Budget D-1, the agency receives no federal funds from the

National Education Association; only from the National Endowment for the Arts.

Also, the information provided on page D-2 which references Artists in the Schools (AIS) program
grants should instead refer to Local Community grants, not AIS.

Issues: Administrative Impact

Agency Budgetary Issues Not Yet Addressed:

1. Chapging a .47 FTE to a .5 FTE (half-time secretarial position). Designating this
position as a-47 was an inadvertent and regrettable error made by the agency. AtFY 93 rates, the
amount of money involved is $677 for fiscal year 1994 and $680 for fiscal 1995 and would be
paid from federal funds.

2. Two employees are job-sharing position #16 (Program Specialist II). There is only one
state share of insurance provided. Each employee is a .5 FTE and eligible for their own full state
share of insurance. At 94-95 biennium rates that amount is $2,280 for each year and would be
paid from federal funds, as is the balance of that position.

Vacancy Restoration:
Position #14, Executive Secretary to the Council and the Director (.5 FTE), is essential to the

agency. A temporary secretary was hired beginning December 8, and the position was advertised
beginning December 27, with an application deadline of January 8.

The General Fund'’s portion of this is 50% of $14,545 (FY94) and $14,558 (FY95), and is
included in both the Executive and LFA Budgets. The position was held vacant to accrue savings
to offset a $4,513 payout due to the retirement of the former Executive Secretary. The total payout
for salary and fringe associated with the Executive Director and Secretary’s retirement exceeded
$28,000, with search costs estimated at an additional $9,600. This has forced the agency to leave
both the Director and Secretary positions vacant to help cover those costs.

Federal Funds as Continuing Appropriations. We request that federal funds continue to be
authorized as continuing appropriations, as has been authorized in the past. The NEA has always
authorized extensions at our request. This allows public funds to be utilized as wisely and
properly as possible, rather than just being used by a certain time.

Equipment. $1,520 has been recommended in the LFA and Executive Budget for two laser
printers. We now have the capability to network our computer systems, which means only one
laser printer is necessary. However, our equipment needs are great. The other top priorities are:

1) A large screen monitor for in-house publications and graphic design work. This will
create an enormous savings in time for laying out our agency publications and grant forms and
applications. Price estimate: $1,378.

2) Upgrade to an IBM 486 ($1,800) for Organizational Services and other departments’
use. This particular system would allow greater necessary storage capacity for programs and
create important capabilities and time savings for the increased complexity of data we are required
to capture and analyze. The 1987 computer currently in use would revert to the Executive Director,
who currently has none.

continued...



pATE /=4~ 52
—

Montana Arts Council, Page 2
Executive/LFA Comparison (D-1). The Legislative Fiscal Analyst’s reduction in the General Fund
of $22,761 from the Executive base approaches a 17% reduction from pre-1992 cuts and exceeds a
13% cut from post-1992 cuts.

The agency, excluding grant expenditures and community match, is funded in 1992 at
approximately the following percentages:

General Fund 32%
State Special Revenue 16% (Cultural Trust)
Federal 52%
The LFA’s recommendation changes those percentages for 1994 to:
General Fund 27%
State Special Revenue 17% (Cultural Trust)
Federal 56%

The General Fund legitimately funds a portion of Personal Services and Operational Expenses for
the agency. In the breakdown below, you’ll see an actual overall increase in this area from FY 92
to FY94 of $53,502. The General Fund’s share of this should be $11,691, but it is shifted to
Federal and Special State Revenue sources, and as such it then constitutes part of the $22,761
decrease in General Fund between the Executive and LFA Budgets. By funding this $11,691 from
Federal and State Special Revenue, our grants to constituents are reduced accordingly.

Detail of increases in Operations
based on LFA page D-4 headed "LFA Current Level”

Description of funding  General Fund

portion
Personal Services
Decrease for ED -4,000 percentage per FY 92 -1,280
FY 93 pay plan 19,000 percentage per FY 92 6,080
Operating Expenses
Increased honorariuny AiS 28,400 federal
Public Information 3,200 federal
Increased rent and phone 5,600 percentage per FY 92 1,792
Inflation 3,744 percentage per FY 92 1,198
Fixed costs 2,500 percentage per FY 92 800
Indirect costs 4,658 federal
Secretarial Service -9,600 federal
Total Operations 53,502 8,590
Fixed costs funded
totally from State Special 9,689 percentage per FY 92 3,100
Total operations and fixed costs/General Fund share 11,691

Restoration of this $11,691 cut to pay for expenses which, as standard practice, have been paid out
of the General Fund still leaves a cut of $11,070 to the General Fund. A restoration of $11,691 is
requested in order to avoid impacting our constituents by only half of the full $22,761. This
restoration would allow us to continue funding such programs as Underwriting for approximately
50 rural performing arts presenters per year, or 23 Artists-in-Schools/Communities residencies, or
8 Grants to Organizations. Even more dollars will be diverted if there is a play plan enacted.

LFA Comparison from 1992 to 1994 (D-4):

While the LFA budget indicates a General Fund reduction of only .48% in FY94 and 2.7% in
- FY95, if we review the FY92 cuts and replace them for FY94, it actually results ina 13%

reduction ($11,856) in General Fund. Please see attached summary.



/o

EXHIBIT

iy

<7

DATE_ L= T

S

3|

{ 4i
vI1'91$ 88C'LIS . 19dpaq Aousge oy ul aseaIoUl 93BISAR SI) [enba pjnom | ¢
i ISEAIOUT pun,j [BISUSID) O ST JBdK [BOSIJ 1{0BS UT Junow® sty T«| 0 ¢
61
#*1%0V°'T1 +66'88 6L9'908 %10°€1 1VE‘E6 9Z0°118 S89°L1L spund [eloL| 81
LY
%BEY'11 LLI'ES 009°L1S %Sy 11 LLT'ES 009°L1S cTh'vop punt,] onuaAdY [8ISpIJ| 9 |
%v6°CE oTh'6€ LTI'6ST %60°VE €08°0p $0S'091 10L°611 pull] snuUaA3Y 2Jeig] S [
%OLC- 609°E- S6°6Z1 %8y 0- 6£9- TC6'CEl 196°€€ET pung epuwn) ¢ |
tl
%OV°T1 ¥66°'88 619°908 %10°€1 1v€°'€6 9Z0°'118 GR9°LIL s)s0D fe101,| 1
11
%LIYT 0S0°IS £96°LST %LT 61 $98°6€ 8LL9VT £16°90T sjuRIn| |
%00'001- €6b'1- 0 %18°1 LT 0Zs'1 £6v'l yusmdinbg | ¢
%81'8 9TL'lT 8L9°00€ %E8El 6vb'8E 104'91¢€ TS6'LLT sasuadxyg suneradp| §
%TCL 112°91 8€0'8PT %89 000G} LTE T LZEIEC S9OIAIQG [eUOSIDd | [,
9
agued Junote ul Va1 agueyd junotie uy vd1l [PAST JuaLn)) S
juaolsd 0UBLIEA 6 Ad JuadRg SOUELIEA v6 Ad 76 Ad 14
N : ) o £
-0 VAT 0 satedwo)) “swoown pue seimipuadxa Ul sadusyd pug 76 Ad [9A9] Juaimo jo Areunung| ¢
TIONNOD SLIV VNVINOW]| 1

[§ I 11 A oA a 9 H | \%




99
S9
. v9
£9
79
766'621 095'€€1 1LE'9E] 60€EY] uonendorddy pon [exeuap [ejoL| T9
09
0S1°Sy 0s1°gl 0ST°cEl 0S1°61 S[OOYOS-Ul-SISHIY 6ELCI] 6§
S68°El 8LG1 Y8L'CT npay C6971| 8S
6 T1 008 TAHMPNY LPECI| LS
000'0Z 0Z9°L1 079°LY 00007 sjreln Arunurmo)) [e00] 897711 9§
6609 areys pun,j [eIaUSD/E6 X+ 10 uBld ABd| S§
%86'€- TL9't- %TT0- Z61- #]£0L'88 $68°88 $68°88 SLET6 (suonesado) sy oq Jo uonowold 96izI| ¥ S
€S
(g 10D) [emsu0 (@i0)) s;mo S6 Ad juadg [uoneudoiddy uoneudorddy uopdussacquonendorddy | 7§
76 A wolj 76 A4 wolj sino [EMOY myH [Ew3u0 15
adueyd 9 SOUIBINI(Y|  9dUBYd % | oUALII( soejday 76 Ad 76 Ad 76 Ad 0§
T 3 r 1 11 0 A A d D 11 \4 6F
8
O|zz6'tel 09S'€€1 TLE9E] 60€'€P 1 uonendoiddy pon JeISudD [EIOL| LY
9y
05161 0ST'el OST‘€l 0SI'ST sjooqOS-uI-sISnYy 6ELCI| S ¥
9P 668°¢1 Y8LST ¥8L°S1 npny Se9C1 | v ¥
(443 11098 THHAPY LyECT] €F
000'0T 079'LI1 079°L1 000°0T S)ueIn Ajunuwo) 18007 §9771{ T
6609 aIeyS pun, [e1ouen/e6 X 10j ueld Aed | 1§
%09°91- 9EE'Gl- %YeEl- 968 11- #|6£0°LL €68°88 66888 SLET6 (suonesado) sy otp jo uonowiold 9GIZI| O
0%
(g 10D) [euiduo (@ 10D) s;md v6 Ad juad g Juouudonddy uonendoiddy uondudsscyuoneudoiddy] g ¢
76 A ol 76 A4 woyy sjno femoy mH [EEIETe) LE
oduero 9 SOUARYK(] aduByd 9 | VAR aoBjday 6 Ad 76 Ad 6 Ad 9¢
1 DI f I H N | A a J i A S¢
~Tpe
WAL 31 JO Teak puosas off) ot pontquod| ¢ ¢
aq o} zeadde 300 op SO punj [RISLSE JO [3AS] SI ‘MOJ3q [9-6F SAUI] UT UMOYS SY - V.11 Ul PA)ou S8 ‘,8°1 [ $ JO wniuwaiq oy Joj suonersdo ul sesgasom| 7 ¢
pue 000‘L$ AJ¥esu JO sUOISs3s [e1dads 76 S Ul opewl sind pue ([§ ouij uo papnpdun) g6 A 10§ sasearom uejd Aed 1opisuod jou sa0p 31 (p] o[ ‘1 29 4 suwinjo])| 1 ¢
JA0(R UMOYS se afnostunu sieadde _.E:m Telsuan alj 0 193JJ3 39U a1y ysno(y  -uoneudoidde feuiSHo 76 A.J oy WoXj Ind 9471 jsourfe ue pue suoneiado Jo}| (¢
pun,j [eJ2U3D 91} 0] IND 76 X.J oY) WOIJ IO ¢ © ST IUNOUME SIYY, "6€0'LL$ ST (@) PYIeUl ‘L oul]) TT6'TET$ JO puny [BIDUSY) PSpUSUINAI B0} 8, .1 9W| 6T
8 QALLIE O) (# payjyew ‘Of auiy) suonviado ur papsat Jsquinu oy o1 ¢ 01ndiy dnpd, o “J wwN|eo Ul BMOYS sB ‘WY soeldax pue sNo Z6 X4 oY) malAdIom | § T
*PassaIppe jou a1 urexsold sjooysg o) W SIS a1 0) SINO Juidejday Z-(] UO poUuOnUS Se S)Ueld AJununuo?) [ed07] 0) s)nd Jmoejdal spusuniosd) V. 1 ouL | . Fé
9?7
[teje(g puny [eRuen | § 7
TTONNOD SLUYV VNVINON| # T
£C
1 p: | [ 1 {1 N A

Y




) . | /\'HBIT\___Z.‘H—M

5114 00 00000 il -l x
MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL
Agency Summary £
Current Current
Level Level Executive LFA Difference  Executive LFA Difference
Budget Item Fiscal 1992  Fiscal 1993 Fiscal 1994  Fiscal 1994 Fiscal 1994  Fiscal 1995 Fiscal 1995 Fiscal 1995
FTE 7.97 7.97 7.97 7.97 0.00 7.97 7.97 0.00
Personal Services 231,327 247,756 246,326 246,327 (¢)) 248,036 248,038 2]
Operating Expenses 277,949 196,404 316,402 316,401 1 300,679 300,678 1
Equipment 1,493 0 1,520 1,520 0 ] 0 0
Grants 206,908 20.000 253,786 246,778 7,008 264,028 257,963 6.065
Total Costs $717,678 $464,160 $818,034 $811,026 $7,008 $812,743 $806,679 $6,064
Fund Sources
General Fund 133,560 16,308 144,548 132,922 11,626 141,087 129,952 11,135
State Revenue Fund 119,700 225,281 155,886 160,504 (4,618) 154,056 159,127 (5,071
Federal Revenue Fund 464,418 222,571 517,600 517,600 0 517,600 517,600 0
Total Funds $717,678 $464.160 $818,034 $§811,026 $7,008 $812,743 $806,679 $6,064
Exec. Over(Under) LFA
Page References Fiscal 1994  Fiscal 1995
LLFA Budget Analysis (Vol. 2), D1-D5
Stephens Executive Budget, D1-D3
Current Level Differences
GRANTS —-The Executive is higher than the LFA current level for grants. The differences are:
1) the Local Community Grants ( general fund ), and (2,130) 2.130) .
2) other grants (general fund). /H"l 9438 $:105 71‘“’
/i ]
MINOR DIFFERENCES 0 )
TOTAL CURRENT LEVEL DIFFERENCES 7,008 6,064
FUNDING~ The Executive includes $4,618 in fiscal 1994 and $5,071 in fiscal 1994 more general fund and
less state special revenue for fixed costs than the LFA current level.
Budgct Modifications
MONTANA FOLKLIFE PROGRAM-The Executive includes a budget modification for 1.0 FTE and 35,820 35,978
cultural and aesthetic grant funds to: 1) identify, research, and document those Montanans who are bearers
of traditional cultures; and 2) educate the public about Montana folk arts and ways through the production of
books, records, articles, and other presentations.
RURAL ARTS SPECIALIST~ The Executive includes a budget modification for 1.0 FTE and cultural and 49,077 49,482
aesthetic grant funds to annualize a program authorized by budget amendment and implemented in fiscal
1992. The program provides technical assistance to community arts groups and volunteer beginning and/or
professional arts agencies in rural areas, including the state’s seven Indian reservations.
TOTAL BUDGET MODIFICATIONS 84,897 85,460
Language and Other Issucs
INDIRECT COSTS~Both the Executive and the LFA current level include indirect costs of $4,658 each year.
This is an increase over fiscal 1992 because the Arts Council did not deposit the indirect cost of administering
federal funds in the general fund as required by Section 17-3-111, MCA. The indirect cost budget will result
in a general fund windfall to the agency if it does not transfer the federal funds in each year of the 1995
biennium. A legislative audit rcport noting this problem also noted that the indirect cost rate negotiated with
the federal government could be 2.0 percent instead of the current 0.9 percent, but the agency has not
re-negotiated the rate.
Page1l

MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL




-

XHIBIT___ oz
Di\lx. "//-' 2 %

EMPLOYEE TIMESHEET

1802 11th Ave., Suite'A

Per s(mnel Helena, MT 59601

NAME O e PLUS! me ) (406) 443-7169
WEEK ENDING =
SOCIALSECUNTY® S, 74 0336 e S7[7]% | CLIENT AUFHORIZATION |
MON TUES WED @ ZTHURS FRI SAT SUN | | o the rocorded time worked by this empk vee of P 1 PLUS! | realze we wil
. 3. ‘ , be bifled for the time reported at the ogreed bill rate. | understand that the temporary
TIME IN 8 00 e ED . OO,;¥~ 6 00O \ assigned is a& m?byee of Personnel PLUS!, and all assignments and changestoan .,
G : assignment (ndiding anticipated duration, job duties and work schedule) must be _
TIMEOUT - | 5, 00 IX-00 | 1300 104 20 \ coordm:ted through the company. | further understand and agree to my obligation to
" notify Personnel PLUS! of anything thot arises (inckiding work related occidents or
TIME IN 1:00 .00 A OD .50 \ ilinesses) that may hinder the successfulc pletion ofﬁeag@% 02 ‘
mMEouT | <iop | si0D | siob|SioD] | e YIS sty
TOTALTIME| ¢ g8 B il €S \ CLIENT'S SIGNATURE TmEe ([ <Y L
I certify that the hours recorded above are a complete and: _ S . T oA
accurate record of all hours worked for this client this week” C g"}l PIAN& i M'ES(PIfa’sfl;:i;t;‘u
\tee Lulizele ‘ /&/3//?2. w . o PLUSE Yellow-Client: Pink Ermolo
SIGNATURE DATE Distribution: White-Personn. L W & Pink-Employee
EMPLOYEE TIMESHEET 1902 100 e Sulte &
Helena, MT 59601
naMe Oy, \Wheeler PLUS!.. (406) 443-7169
socLsecuRmY e S - 74-0336 ey r|%]#5s | CLIENT AUTHORIZATION
MON TUES WED THURS FRI SAT SUN . . . fﬁ
1 verify the recorded time worked by this employee of P 1 PLUS! | realize we will ﬁ
- . ' . 0 be bifled for the time reported at the agreed bif rate. | understand that the temporary
TIMEIN q oo qoo 6'00 9 00 6 o igned is an employee of P | PLUS!, and aff assignments and changes to an
. . . . . . assignment (inckiding anti:bated.durat.ion, Job duties and work schedule) must be e
TIME ouT o0 I2:00 I 60| 10D /320D coordinated through the company. | further understand and agree to my oblgationto &
TIME IN . . . ' not{y Personnel PLUS! of anythmg that arises (inchiding work related accidents or B
1-00 ) 00 ‘ .00 ;OD lneses)thatmayhmderthewccm{ulr pletion of the '_ t
TIME OUT $:00 $.oDl 5. 00 { &0\
2 S o 2000 e
ToTALTIME| Y T (&) 2| & CLIENT'S SIGNATURE 5 TITLE
| certify that the hours recorded above are a complete and ;
accurate record of all hours worked for this client this week. CQPINYﬁ: :g(P,CO “;n i‘ , N
ease Print "
ue W halo— { / 8 / 93 .
SIGNATURE DATE Distribution: White-Personnel PLUSS Yellow-Cllent; Pink-Employee

e




/I

A
EXHIBIT e e
ANTE ST
Yy -
l’lJlJb! Inc. / S
Temporary & Permanent Employces
INVOICE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE Invoice Number: 962
MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL
48 N. LAST CHANCE GULCH Invoice Date: 12/21/92
HELENA, MT 59601 Invoice Terms: NET 10 DAYS
Page 1

Acct Executive: HOUSE
NAME W/E DATE HOURS RATE TOTAL
HOLLCRAFT, MICHELLE 12/20/92 REGULAR 7.70 7.74 59.60

SECRETARY OVERTIME: .00 11.61 .00

SPECIAL: .00 15.48 .00

WHEELER, SUSAN 12/20/92 REGULAR 8.00 7.74 61.92

SECRETARY OVERTIME: .00 11.61 .00

SPECIAL: .00 15.48 .00

")NE PARK PLAZA

Remit to:

SUITE 190
PARK PLACE

JILWAUKEE, WI 53224

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:

PERSONNEL PLUS FEDERAL ID# 81-0460451. IF YOU
HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL (406) 443-7169.

The monies represented by this billing are subject to a security interest by the remittance addressee. Under no



ExmiiT %

DATE_ L=/~ T2

- :
l’ IJIJ b! Inc. J'ZMI & d 10, 93
Temporary & Permanent Employees
INVOICE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE Invoice Number: 991
MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL
48 N. LAST CHANCE GULCH Invoice Date: 12/29/92
HELENA, MT 59601 Invoice Terms: NET 10 DAYS
Page 1
Acct Executive: HOUSE
NAME W/E DATE HOURS RATE TOTAL
WHEELER, SUSAN 12/27/92 REGULAR 21.00 7.74 162.54
SECRETARY OVERTIME: .00 11.61 .00
SPECIAL: .00 15.48 .00
K o o o o o o n  ——
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: * 162.54

PERSONNEL PLUS FEDERAL ID# 81-0460451. IF YOU
HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL (406) 443-7169.

Remit to:

ONE PARK PLAZA
SUITE 190

PARK PLACE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

The monies represented by this billing are subject to a security interest by the remittance addressee. Under no
circumstance are remittances to be sent to any address except the one appearing on this invoice



-7
e
—

EWHIBITS e
/ Vrd
DATE VEN/ A A -
-y
l) ll[] b ! Inc. /Qf/"—‘_——d
Temporary & Permanent Employeces
I NVOICE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE Invoice Number: 929
MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL
48 N. LAST CHANCE GULCH Invoice Date: 12/16/92
HELENA, MT 59601 Invoice Terms: NET 10 DAYS
Page 1
Acct Executive: HOUSE
NAME W/E DATE HOURS RATE TOTAL
WHEELER, SUSAN 12/13/92 REGULAR 22.50 7.74 174.15
SECRETARY OVERTIME: .00 11.61 .00
SPECIAL: .00 15.48 .00
[
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: * 174.15

PERSONNEL PLUS FEDERAL ID# 81-0460451. IF YOU
HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL (406) 443-7169.

Remit to:

ONE PARK PLAZA
SUITE 190

PARK PLACE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224

The monies represented by this billing are subject to a security interest by the remittance addressee. Under no

T Mt A A s vt trmene P o oot tAa ATt ArdAroce Srrert tho ARe ANMRATINa AN ThIe inviee



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

VISITOR REGISTER

' SUBCOMMITTEE pate /- /-
DEPARTMENT(S)__ 7~ & DIVISION
PLEASE PRINT PLEASE PRINT

AMES  HAUGHEY

Moidana Arks Cuncil

NAME l REPRESENTING

|

LAgey D i ans

Meiaui Aiers Comdear

VLF M( (e t=C(

bﬁ‘\,\ Voo \)A»'\ AL

X\\j( ‘L{i <:5Nvm4h&

| Drelipnn Sisnodugn

b Oast Coumecd

/

Nt Do
HCL\A¢C§ k?ﬁ“Lvﬁ\y“\~

[/\/\i /A(‘E (\(‘J’\Q(

\LVLwi 5/bﬂvau[/aM;? 14{*'4111 /<;w// ‘

S:L'L‘Qc@/v\/u/é::h(,

’\A—r A/ﬁj‘ Ccvum LJQQ

V%m /////4” 4%¢/VL/

I (i) D

bl LTS, /%M/Q

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED TESTIMONY WITH SECRETARY.
FORMS ARE AVAILABLE IF YOU CRRE TO SUBMIT WRITTEN TESTIMONY.

WITNESS STATEMENT






